




Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary

Re:	Meeting Minutes – June 13, 2022
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Reese Henderson to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Reese Henderson (Chair) was absent today, so Vice-Chair Sanjay Kurian called the meeting to order at 11:31 a.m. 

Sanjay Kurian, and Vice-Chairs Elizabeth Ferguson and Bruce Partington, and secretary Robert Doan were also in attendance.  
The minutes from the May 9, 2022, meeting were distributed by Robert Doan on 5/9 for approval today.   They were also circulated by Sanjay on Monday  6/13.  Minutes were approved.  
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) is the Forum Liaison. Email her anytime regarding opportunities to get involved with the Forum. Tony Lehman, vice-chair relayed the following:  
The ABA modified its diversity policy in a manner that should result in being back in compliance with Florida Bar standards for CLE credits going back to April. 
Upcoming national meetings will be held as follows:
July 27-28 Summer conference will be in Lake Tahoe. “The Art of Negotiation,” will be the topic.  
The fall meeting will be in Memphis September 28-29 at the Peabody Hotel.
Midwinter meeting Feb 2-3 will be in San Juan, PR; “Old World Meets New World; New Solutions to Old problems.” 
The 2023 Annual Meeting will be in Vancouver BC in April the week of the 10th.  Exact dates are being finalized and the topics will focus on “The Future of Construction Law.” 
All events will have virtual options for attendance. 
The Forum’s leadership has initiated a fellowship program for diverse construction lawyers with the goal of drawing diverse construction lawyers into the ranks of active, long-term Forum members.  The Forum’s Diversity Fellowship is intended to identify diverse construction lawyers who have demonstrated interest in the Forum and are therefore potential candidates for future Forum leadership. Click here to learn more.
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Deborah Mastin and Giselle Leonardo are co-chairs.  No report this month.   deborahmastin@gmail.com or gleonardo@leonardoarbitration.com. 
C. Certification Exam:  Kim Hirschman (khirschman@therhlawfirm.com) is the new chair. Kaitie Heckert is incoming vice-chair.  Katie reported there were 40 exam takers and the tests are being graded now.  Results will be out in a few months.   The exam takes place this month. Email Kim if you are willing to serve. 
D. Certification Review Course:   Mindy Gentile (mgentile@pecklaw.com) and Elizabeth Ferguson (ebferguson@mdwcg.com) are chairs.  Scott Pence and Greg Hutt are the incoming co-chairs.  Elizabeth reported planning is beginning for next year. 
E. Construction Law Institute:  Jason Quintero (jquintero@carltonfields.com)  is the outgoing Chair.   Sanjay reported that the dates will be March 16-18th. 
F. Construction Litigation:  Brett Henson (bhenson@shumaker.com) and Natalie Yello (natalie.yello@gray-robinson.com ) are chairs.  No report this month. The Litigation Subcommittee continues to conduct monthly telephonic meetings on the first Thursday every month.   They are looking for CLE webinar topics for the future if you are interested.  
G. Construction Regulation:     Chris Cobb is the chair (CCobb@cobbgonzalez.com) and James Gonzalez (jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com)  is co-chair. No report this month.  This subcommittee will continue to work on presenting new construction licensing issues related to contractors, architects, engineers, mostly at the state level, as well as changes to the administrative code related to licensure.  
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) is chair.  No report this month.  
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report form the subcommittee that notes which cases related to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  
I.  Contractor’s University: Chair, David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com)   reported (Debbie Crockett (dscrockett@napleslaw.com) is co-chair.  The May meeting was postponed in Estero.  The next subcommittee meeting will be June 16th at noon.  Email Debbie if you would like the zoom link for the meeting.     
J. Legislative Subcommittee:  Sean Mickley (smickley@whitebirdlaw.com) and Kelly Humphries (khumphries@gunster.com) are Co-Chairs. No report this month. 
K. Membership Subcommittee: The chair is David Zulian.  His email address is dazulian@napleslaw.com.   David reported previously there are currently 544 members.  If you are aware of anyone that would like to become a member of the committee, let David or an officer of CLC know.  You must be a member of RPPTL to join. 
L. Newsletter:   Peter Kapsales (pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com) is chair of this committee.  Peter is always looking for new articles.  Articles should be at least 500+/- words and have far less formal requirements than Action Line or the Bar Journal. It can be longer. Send submissions of ideas to Peter if you are interested in submitting.   
M. Pro Bono Subcommittee:  Elizabeth Ferguson (ebferguson@mdwcg.com) is the chair of this new subcommittee.  They are making headway matching liaisons with various legal aid organizations.  They need someone to take over a case in Duval County due to attorney illness.    Anyone interested in joining the subcommittee or in receiving referrals for pro bono assignments should contact Elizabeth Ferguson (ebferguson@mdwcg.com) for more information.  Volunteering attorneys work in conjunction with legal aid counsel on cases.  
N. Publications: Nick Elder (nelder@cobbgonzalez.com) is the chair.   Andrew Foti (ajf@katzbarron.com)  is co-chair.  Articles for Action Line should be 3000 words.  July 15 will be the next ActionLine deadline (1000 - 3000 words).  Florida Bar Journal feature articles should be 7000 words or less and columns should be 4500 or less.  If you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others, please  email Nick or vice-chair Andrew Foti for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  
O. Small Business Programs:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) is the chair. No report today.  
P. Website:  Jade Davis (jadavis@shumaker.com)  is chair. Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  The CLE credits have been updated on the website.  Jade noted previously that she added some info to the homepage about how to update your profile and it is very user friendly.  She also noted there is an announcement section on the landing page to the website.   The subcommittee is in need of help since Jade is taking over the CLE subcommittee. 
Q. CLE: Jade Davis (jadavis@shumaker.com ) is the chair.  CLE credit number have been issued in real time as of late.  Jade will be reaching out to all those who recently volunteered to present and welcomes any additional volunteers.  
You can contact Jade if you are interested in presenting or to request a topic.  
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:     
Katie Heckert is incoming chair of the Insurance Committee of the Florida Bar.  Debbie Crocket is the co-chair with Katie.  They are currently seeking Florida Bar support for certification in “Insurance Coverage and Bad Faith.” Going forward, we will add an Insurance Committee liaison report to the CLC agenda.  They will be bringing back their monthly calls on the Monday after the CLC meeting.  There will not be monthly CLE’s but they will meet monthly.    
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation:
	Our CLE presenters for this meeting were Katherine Heckert, Esq., Partner of Carlton Fields, P.A. and Jade Davis, Esq., associate at Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, who will be presenting on the “Analysis of the Potential Impact on Discovery of the Proposed Rule Changes from the Judicial Management Council Workgroup on Improved Resolution of Civil Cases.”  
This CLE provided the framework for the current discovery rules, potential impact on the rules of the workgroup on improved resolution of civil cases, applicability of comments received to date and perspectives, and recent case developments. The objective of this course is to educate our committee on these potentially imminent and important rule changes that will affect all legal providers.
The CLE began at 11:55 a.m. and concluded at 1:03 pm. 
5. Closing: 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:03 p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, July 11, 2022, beginning at 11:30 a.m., as a regular conference call.  The Zoom link and dial in information will be distributed by email from Sanjay Kurian to the construction official business listserv prior to the meeting. 

The link below contains the names of those who registered their attendance. 
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Timestamp Full Name Email Address
6/13/2022 9:45:12 Sanjay Kurian skurian@beckerlawyers.com
6/13/2022 9:45:41 Chris Bracken cbracken@bacharagroup.com
6/13/2022 9:49:15 Nicholas Elder nelder@cobbgonzalez.com 
6/13/2022 9:50:39 Anthony M. Soto sotoan@gtlaw.com
6/13/2022 9:51:58 Ronald Espinal respinal@bradley.com
6/13/2022 9:56:25 Jack Taylor jtaylor@angius-terry.com
6/13/2022 9:58:14 Scott Sheffler ssheffler@wormanlaw.com
6/13/2022 9:58:17 Vinod Bajnath vbajnath@rlattorneys.com


6/13/2022 10:11:21 Michael Fant mfant@gurleyassociates.com
6/13/2022 10:26:49 Daniel Zorrilla dz@obcci.com
6/13/2022 10:49:58 Jason Handin jhandin@kaufmanlynn.com
6/13/2022 10:50:02 Jade Davis jadavis@shumaker.com
6/13/2022 11:03:53 Gregory Kahn gkahn@boydjen.com
6/13/2022 11:19:55 Todd A MacLeod tmacleod@bacharagroup.com
6/13/2022 11:20:49 Elizabeth Ferguson ebferguson@mdwcg.com
6/13/2022 11:21:32 Katherine Heckert KHeckert@carltonfields.com
6/13/2022 11:22:34 Andrew Foti ajf@katzbarron.com
6/13/2022 11:24:51 Peter J. Kapsales pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com
6/13/2022 11:25:04 Anthony Jaglal ajaglal@thompsonjaglal.com
6/13/2022 11:28:10 Rob Jones rob@robjoneslaw.com
6/13/2022 11:28:27 Michael Jay Rune II mrune@carltonfields.com
6/13/2022 11:29:13 Jason M. Manor JasonM@Johnson-Lancaster.com
6/13/2022 11:29:30 Ryan Sullivan ryan@npw-law.com
6/13/2022 11:29:42 Debbie Sines Crockett dscrockett@napleslaw.com
6/13/2022 11:29:43 Avery Sander asander@bacharagroup.com
6/13/2022 11:30:37 Jeffrey Bogert Jeffrey.bogert@mc-atty.com
6/13/2022 11:31:01 Klarika J. Caplano Klarika@Coats-Scmidt.com
6/13/2022 11:31:10 Anthony Lehman alehman@hlpwlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:31:12 Bruce Partington bpartington@clarkpartington.com
6/13/2022 11:31:42 Leonardo Ortiz lno@leonardoortizpa.com
6/13/2022 11:31:45 Michael Yates myates@mjylaw.com
6/13/2022 11:31:46 ROBERT B WORMAN rworman@wormanlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:32:27 Lisa Colon lisa.colon@saul.com
6/13/2022 11:32:39 Chris Horton cmhorton@smithcurrie.com
6/13/2022 11:32:53 Charles Hernicz Chernicz@Herniczlegal.com
6/13/2022 11:33:00 Michael Childers mchilders@boydjen.com
6/13/2022 11:33:10 Chip Bachara cbachara@bacharagroup.com
6/13/2022 11:33:26 Ryan Owen ryan.owen@arlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:33:35 Sheryl Dobek attnysldobek@msn.com
6/13/2022 11:33:44 George Dramis gdramis@bandgatesdramis.com
6/13/2022 11:33:48 Cameron Alexander cdalexander@smithcurrie.com
6/13/2022 11:33:49 Lindsay Polega lp@ksmlawyers.com







Timestamp Full Name Email Address
6/13/2022 11:33:50 Scott Sheffler ssheffler@wormanlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:33:57 D. Frank Wright fwright@wfmblaw.com
6/13/2022 11:34:11 Craig Distel cdistel@mcdonaldhopkins.com
6/13/2022 11:35:25 Michael Meyer mgmeyer83@gmail.com
6/13/2022 11:35:28 David Minacci david@manausalaw.com
6/13/2022 11:36:01 John Campo john@npw-law.com
6/13/2022 11:36:02 Reed Grimm rwg@taylordaylaw.com
6/13/2022 11:36:27 David Tegeler dtegeler@sasso-law.com
6/13/2022 11:36:33 Andrea M. Fair amf@fairconstructionliens.com
6/13/2022 11:36:55 David Rosinsky drosinsky@insurancedefense.net
6/13/2022 11:37:26 Terry Schneider Tschneid@travelers.com
6/13/2022 11:38:40 Kaitlyn Sibson ksibson@gurleyassociates.com
6/13/2022 11:38:59 Jennie B Schwartz jennie.schwartz@knchlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:39:03 Alexa M. Nordman anordman@carltonfields.com
6/13/2022 11:40:25 Kellie Humphries khumphries@gunster.com
6/13/2022 11:42:04 John Matthew Belcastro matthew.belcastro@henlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:42:57 Daniel Young daniel@youngfoster.com
6/13/2022 11:43:10 Thomas Dart thomas.dart@arlaw.com
6/13/2022 11:43:14 Joshua Atlas Jatlas@kaufmanlynn.com
6/13/2022 11:43:42 Eddy Leal el@leallegal.com
6/13/2022 11:43:48 Cary Wright CWRIGHT@CARLTONFIELDS.COM
6/13/2022 11:46:18 Shawn Heath shawn@DSHattorneys.com 
6/13/2022 11:47:02 Daniel M Greene dan@dangreenelaw.com
6/13/2022 11:48:01 Alex Leon aleon@bilzin.com
6/13/2022 11:48:09 Laura Jo Lieffers laura.lieffers@perkinswill.com
6/13/2022 11:48:37 Christopher Lewis chris@npw-law.com
6/13/2022 11:48:57 Anna Stein anna.stein.umlaw@gmail.com
6/13/2022 11:50:42 Bryan Botic bryan.botic@fivesgroup.com
6/13/2022 11:50:46 Michael Donaldson Mdonaldson@carltonfields.com
6/13/2022 11:53:05 Lee Weintraub lweintraub@beckerlawyers.com
6/13/2022 11:54:45 Sherry Lambson Eisele seisele@boydjen.com
6/13/2022 11:55:55 Robert Doan Robert.Doan@cobbcole.com
6/13/2022 12:03:13 J Ben Vitale bvitale@vitalefirm.com
6/13/2022 12:03:34 Alex Espino aespino@tev-law.com
6/13/2022 12:12:09 Robert Tanner rst@robtannerlaw.com
6/13/2022 12:13:03 Michael H Crew mike@southern.legal
6/13/2022 12:21:00 Charles Jimerson cjimerson@jimersonfirm.com
6/13/2022 12:21:58 Ed Kinberg ejk@stewartlawcs.com
6/13/2022 12:36:00 Robert Paul Butts, Jr. rbutts@fbswlaw.com






